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Full Name:
First M.I. Last Suffix


 Position Title:  Position #:


 Union #:


 Union Dues Amt.:


 Annual Salary:  Hourly Rate:


 Termination Date:  Termination Reason:


 Last Day Worked:


Emergency Contact Name: ________________________________________________________


Emergency Contact Phone: ______________________________________


Emergency Contact Relationship: __________________________________


 Full Time                Part Time                Seasonal


 Department:


 Benefit Group:           Union               Management


Married        Single


Personal Email: ____________________________________________________


Cell Phone: ___________________________________


___________________________________________________________________


                ____________________________________________________________________________________
City State ZIP Code


Street Address


  Gender: _______________  Race: __________________________


Address: ____________________________________________________________________________________
Apartment/Unit #


City  of  Youngstown


Change:  


Effective Date:  ____________


Home Phone: __________________________________


Social Security Number: ____________________________________________


MM /DD /YYYY


Date of Birth: ___________________________


 Employee Data Sheet


 Clock #:  ___________________


New Hire:


Hire Date: ____________


Employee Section


Marital Status:


Employer Section


Dept. Head Signature: ______________________________________________  Date: ______________________


 Fire Suppression:   Suppression                    Non





		Clock: 

		Hire Date: 

		Effective Date: 

		Social Security Number: 

		Race: 

		Personal Email: 

		Cell Phone: 

		Home Phone: 

		Emergency Contact Name: 

		Emergency Contact Phone: 

		Emergency Contact Relationship: 

		Position Title: 

		Position: 

		Union: 

		Union Dues Amt: 

		Annual Salary: 

		Hourly Rate: 

		Termination Date: 

		Termination Reason: 

		Last Day Worked: 

		Date: 

		Check Box1: Off

		Check Box2: Off

		Date of Birth: 

		Text4: 

		Married: Off

		Single: Off

		Department: 

		Check Box8: Off

		Management: Off

		Full: Off

		Part: Off

		Seasonal: Off

		Suppression: Off

		Non: Off

		First name: 

		Middle initial: 

		Last name: 

		Suffix: 

		Address 1: 

		Address 3: 

		Address 4: 

		Address 5: 

		Address 2: 








Submit form IT 4 to your employer on or before the start date of employment so your employer will withhold and remit Ohio income tax 
from your compensation. If applicable, your employer will also withhold school district income tax. You must file an updated IT 4 when any 
of the information listed below changes (including your marital status or number of dependents). You should contact your employer for 
instructions on how to complete an updated IT 4. Your employer may require you to complete this form electronically.


Section I: Personal Information


 Employee Name:							       Employee SSN:


 Address, city, state, ZIP code:


 School district of residence (See The Finder at tax.ohio.gov):		  School district number (####):


Section II: Claiming Withholding Exemptions


1. 	 Enter “0“ if you are a dependent on another individual’s Ohio return; otherwise enter “1”................________________


2. 	 Enter “0” if single or if your spouse files a separate Ohio return; otherwise enter “1“........................________________


3.	 Number of dependents......................................................................................................................________________


4.	 Total withholding exemptions (sum of line 1, 2, and 3)......................................................................________________


5.	 Additional Ohio income tax withholding per pay period (optional).....................................................$_______________


Section III: Withholding Waiver


I am not subject to Ohio or school district income tax withholding because (check all that apply):


	 I am a full-year resident of Indiana, Kentucky, Michigan, Pennsylvania, or West Virginia.
	
	 I am a resident military servicemember who is stationed outside Ohio on active duty military orders.
	
	 I am a nonresident military servicemember who is stationed in Ohio due to military orders.


	 I am a nonresident civilian spouse of a military servicemember and I am present in Ohio solely due to my 			
	 spouse’s military orders.


	 I am exempt from Ohio withholding under R.C. 5747.06(A)(1) through (6).


Section IV: Signature (required)


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the information is true, correct and complete.


Signature								        Date


Employee’s Withholding Exemption Certificate


IT 4
Rev. 01/24


As of 12/7/20 this new version of the IT 4 combines and replaces the following forms: IT 4 (previous version), IT 4NR, IT 4 MIL, and IT MIL SP.







IT 4 Instructions


Most individuals are subject to Ohio income tax on their 
wages, salaries, or other compensation. To ensure this 
tax is paid, employers maintaining an office or transacting 
business in Ohio must withhold Ohio income tax, and school 
district income tax if applicable, from each individual who is 
an employee. 


Such employees who are subject to Ohio income tax (and 
school district income tax, if applicable) should complete 
sections I, II, and IV of the IT 4 to have their employer withhold 
the appropriate Ohio taxes from their compensation. If the 
employee does not complete the IT 4 and return it to his/her 
employer, the employer:


	z Will withhold Ohio tax based on the employee claiming 
zero exemptions, and


	z Will not withhold school district income tax, even if the 
employee lives in a taxing school district.


An individual may be subject to an interest penalty for 
underpayment of estimated taxes (on form IT/SD 2210) 
based on under-withholding.


Certain employees may be exempt from Ohio withholding 
because their income is not subject to Ohio tax. Such 
employees should complete sections I, III, and IV of the IT 
4 only.


The IT 4 does not need to be filed with the Department 
of Taxation. Your employer must maintain a copy as part of 
its records.


R.C. 5747.06(A) and Ohio Adm.Code 5703-7-10.


Section I
Enter the four-digit school district number of your primary 
address.  If you do not know your school district of residence 
or its school district number, use The Finder at tax.ohio.gov. 
You can also verify your school district by contacting your 
county auditor or county board of elections.


If you move during the tax year, complete an updated IT 
4 immediately reflecting your new address and/ or school 
district of residence.


Section II
Line 1: If you can be claimed on someone else’s Ohio income 
tax return as a dependent, then you are to enter “0” on this 
line. Everyone else may enter “1”.


Line 2: If you are single, enter “0” on this line. If you are 
married and you and your spouse file separate Ohio Income 
tax returns as “Married filing Separately” then enter “0” on 
this line.


Line 3: You are allowed one exemption for each dependent. 
Your dependents for Ohio income tax purposes are the 
same as your dependents for federal income tax purposes. 
See R.C. 5747.01(O).


Line 5: If you expect to owe more Ohio income tax than the 
amount withheld from your compensation, you can request 
that your employer withhold an additional amount of Ohio 
income tax. This amount should be reported in whole dollars. 


Note: If you do not request additional withholding from your 
compensation, you may need to make estimated income tax 
payments using form IT 1040ES or estimated school district 
income tax payments using the SD 100ES. Individuals who 
commonly owe more in Ohio income taxes than what is 
withheld from their compensation include:


	z Spouses who file a joint Ohio income tax return and both 
report income, and


	z Individuals who have multiple jobs, all of which are 
subject to Ohio withholding.


Section III


This section is for individuals whose income is deductible 
or excludable from Ohio income tax, and thus employer 
withholding is not required. Such employee should check 
the appropriate box to indicate which exemption applies to 
him/her. Checking the box will cause your employer to not 
withhold Ohio income tax and/or school district income tax. 
The exemptions include:


	z Reciprocity Exemption: If you are a resident of Indiana, 
Kentucky, Pennsylvania, Michigan or West Virginia and 
you work in Ohio, you do not owe Ohio income tax on 
your compensation. Instead, you should have your 
employer withhold income tax for your resident state. 
R.C. 5747.05(A)(2).


	z Resident Military Servicemember Exemption: If you are 
an Ohio resident and a member of the United States 
Army, Air Force, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard (or 
the reserve components of these branches of the military) 
or a member of the National Guard, you do not owe 
Ohio income tax or school district income tax on your 
active duty military pay and allowances received while 
stationed outside of Ohio. 


This exemption does not apply to compensation for nonactive 
duty status or received while you are stationed in Ohio. 


R.C. 5747.01(A)(21).


	z Nonresident Military Servicemember Exemption: If 
you are a nonresident of Ohio and a member of the 
uniformed services (as defined in 10 U.S.C. §101), 
you do not owe Ohio income tax or school district 
income tax on your military pay and allowances. 


	z Nonresident Civilian Spouse of a Military Servicemember 
Exemption: If you are the civilian spouse of a military 
servicemember, your pay may be exempt from Ohio 
income tax and school district income tax if all of the 
following are true:


	y Your spouse is stationed in Ohio on military orders; and
	y You are present in Ohio solely to be with your spouse.


You must provide a copy of the employee’s spousal military 
identification card issued to the employee by the Department 
of Defense when completing the IT 4.


As of 12/7/20 this new version of the IT 4 combines and replaces the following forms: IT 4 (previous version), IT 4NR, IT 4 MIL, and IT MIL SP.







Note: For more information on taxation of military 
servicemembers and their civilian spouses, see 50 U.S.C.A. 
4001 and tax.ohio.gov/military.


	z Statutory Withholding Exemptions: Compensation 
earned in any of the following circumstances is not 
subject to Ohio income tax or school district income tax 
withholding: 


	y Agricultural labor (as defined in 26 U.S.C. §3121(g));
	y Domestic service in a private home, local college 


club, or local chapter of a college fraternity or 
sorority;


	y Services performed by an employee who is regularly 
employed by an employer to perform such service if 
she or he earns less than $300 during a calendar 
quarter;


	y Newspaper or shopping news delivery or distribution 
directly to a consumer, performed by an individual 
under the age of 18;


	y Services performed for a foreign government or an 
international organization; and


	y Services performed outside the employer’s trade or 
business if paid in any medium other than cash.


*These exemptions are not common. 


Note: While the employer is not required to withhold on 
these amounts, the income is still subject to Ohio income tax 
and school district income tax (if applicable). As such, you 
may need to make estimated income tax payments using 
form IT 1040ES and/or estimated school district income tax 
payments using form SD 100ES.


See R.C. 5747.06(A)(1) through (6).


As of 12/7/20 this new version of the IT 4 combines and replaces the following forms: IT 4 (previous version), IT 4NR, IT 4 MIL, and IT MIL SP.
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Name: First, MI, Last, suffix (Jr. III, etc.)


Street Address / Post office box


City, State, ZIP code


Phone Alternate phone Email address


Marital status: Marriage/Divorce date
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Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund
140 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215


Phone: 1-888-864-8363 
www.op–f.org


Deliver to: Member Services/Payroll Contributions Group
1703	 7/1/2020. Previous versions obsolete. 


Member Information Form  
Copyright© by the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, All Rights Reserved


Social Security number


Date of Birth


q Male
q  Female


MEMBER INFORMATION FORM
To be completed by the OP&F member


Please complete this form and return it to OP&F within 30 days. If you have any questions, please contact OP&F  
Customer Service at 1-888-864-8363.


Section A: Personal information


q Single	              q  Married                q Divorced


Section B: Dependent information


Dependent children: List unmarried, dependent children (up to age 22) and incapacitated children (any age)
Name 
First, MI, Last, suffix (Jr. III, etc.)


Social Security 
number


Birth 
date Gender Relationship


Disabled/
Incapacitated


Spouse
Name                                                                                                                                                                                              Gender:   


                                     q Male  q Female


Marriage date Social Security number Birth date


q Natural child
q  Adopted
q Step-child


q Male
q  Female q


q Natural child
q  Adopted
q Step-child


q Male
q  Female q


q Natural child
q  Adopted
q Step-child


q Male
q  Female q


q Natural child
q  Adopted
q Step-child


q Male
q  Female q


q Natural child
q  Adopted
q Step-child


q Male
q  Female q


q Natural child
q  Adopted
q Step-child


q Male
q  Female q







Section C: Mutiple Ohio retirement system membership


Page 2 of 2Deliver to: Member Services/Payroll Contributions Group
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Member Information Form   
Copyright© by the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, All Rights Reserved


q Member has no association with an Ohio retirement system, other than OP&F
Currently 
receiving 
service or 
disability 
benefits


Currently 
contributing


Contributed 
prior to OP&F 
membership


Received 
a refund of 
contributions


Contributions 
were for  
full-time  
employment


Dates of full-time employment prior to 
OP&F membership, or, if currently  
receiving retirement benefits, list  
retirement date


Ohio Highway Patrol
Retirement System (HPRS)


Ohio Public Employees
Retirement System (OPERS)


State Teachers Retirement 
System of Ohio (STRS)


Ohio School Employees  
Retirement System (SERS)


Cincinnati Retirement 
System (CRS)


List your status with the Ohio retirement systems below. Check all that apply


q	 q	 q	 q	 q


q	 q	 q	 q	 q


q	 q	 q	 q	 q


q	 q	 q	 q	 q


q	 q	 q	 q	 q


Section D: Out-of-state, federal or military employment information


q Yes	 q No	 Have you ever been employed full-time by an out-of-state public employer or as a civil employee of 	
				    the federal government?  If yes, please provide your employer’s name, address, date of hire and 	
				    termination date:
				    ________________________________________________________________________________


				    ________________________________________________________________________________


q Yes	 q No	 Do you have previous active duty service in the Armed Forces?
				    If yes, please provide your branch and dates of service:
				    ________________________________________________________________________________


				    ________________________________________________________________________________


Section E: Employee signature and acknowledgement
I state that the information contained in this form is complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.


Signature Date of signature


u
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Employer: Employer Code


Street Address / Post office box


City, State, ZIP code


Employer phone Fax Email address
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Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund
140 East Town Street
Columbus, OH 43215


Phone: 1-888-864-8363 
www.op–f.org


Deliver to: Member Services/Payroll Contributions Group
1702	 11/6/2023. Previous versions obsolete. 


Employer Certification of Member Enrollment 
Copyright© by the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, All Rights Reserved


EMPLOYER CERTIFICATION OF MEMBER ENROLLMENT
To be completed by an authorized employer representative


Section A: Employee information


Ohio Revised Code 742.01 sets forth the eligibility requirements for individuals who are required to become a member 
of Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund (OP&F). Before enrolling in OP&F, the employer should review the eligibility require-
ments and confirm that the individual meets these requirements for OP&F membership. If the individual meets the require-
ments, the employer must complete this form to begin the process of enrollment in OP&F. OP&F reserves the right to 
reject membership or service credit at a later date as information becomes available.


This form must be completed and submitted to OP&F no later than the last day of the month following the month 
wages are paid to the member. 


Please include a copy of the appointment letter confirming full-time status for the member. In addition, for police officers, 
please submit a copy of the Ohio Peace Officers Training Commission Notice of Peace Officer Appointment form (SF400). 
For firefighters, please submit a copy of the certificate earned upon completion of the requisite firefighter training course. 


This form must be completed and filed with OP&F for each new employee who is hired as a full-time police officer or fire-
fighter in a position qualifying for enrollment in OP&F. This form must also be completed for employees who are rehired, 
reinstated, returning from lay-off, or re-employed retirees. For members who are reinstated by agreement or by order of a 
court or arbitrator, the employer must also submit a copy of the agreement or court order.


In addition to this form, Ohio law requires an employer to cause prospective members to undergo a physical examina-
tion in the form established by OP&F prior to his or her employment and, with limited exceptions, timely file the required 
documentation with OP&F. Otherwise, penalties and interest may be imposed against the employer. This Pre-Employment 
Physical (PEP) must be performed no later than the end of business on the employee’s first day of full-time employment 
and no earlier than nine months prior to the employee’s first day of full-time employment. A PEP may not be required for 
some returning or transferring members; however, the employer should contact OP&F to make this determination. OP&F’s 
PEP requirements and forms are available at op-f.org/employers/employerforms.


Also, please note that employers are required to have employees hired in positions not covered by Social Security com-
plete Social Security form SSA-1945 and submit a copy to OP&F.


Name: First, MI, Last, suffix (Jr. III, etc.) q Police officer
q  Firefighter


Social Security number


Section B: Employer information







Section C: Certification of membership eligibility
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Employer Certification of Member Enrollment 
Copyright© by the Ohio Police & Fire Pension Fund, All Rights Reserved


In order to assist OP&F in determining the employee’s eligibility for OP&F membership, please complete this section.  
OP&F reserves the right to reject membership or service credit at a later date as information becomes available.


Employment Status, check one of the following:
	 q New full-time	 q Rehired	 q Transfer from another OP&F-covered position


	 q Return from lay-off	 q Re-employed retiree	 q Reinstated (attach copy of court order or arbitration)


OP&F Membership Eligibility, check one of the following:


q Full-time Police officer    Ohio Revised Code Section 742.01(A)(2)
OP&F membership is required for a full-time police officer who is employed by a municipal corporation, which  
includes any of the following:
•	 Any person who receives an original appointment as a full-time regular police officer in a police department of a 


municipal corporation from a duly-established civil service eligible list or pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 
Section 124.411;


•	 Any person who is appointed pursuant to ORC Section 737.15 or 737.16 as a full-time regular police officer and 
is paid solely out of public funds of the employed municipal corporation; or


•	 Any person who commences employment on or after September 16, 1998, as a full-time police officer with a 
police department in a position in which the person is required to satisfactorily complete a peace officer training 
course in compliance with ORC Section 109.77.


Please submit a copy of the OPOTC Notice of Peace Officer Appointment (SF400).


q Full-time Firefighter    Ohio Revised Code Section 742.01(B)(2)
OP&F membership is required for a full-time firefighter who is employed by a fire department of the state, instrumen-
tality of the state, or of a municipal corporation, township, joint fire district or other political subdivision in a position in 
which he or she is required to satisfactorily complete, or to have satisfactorily completed, a firefighter training course 
approved under former ORC Section 3303.07 or Section 4765.55, or conducted under ORC Section 3737.33.  
Please submit a copy of the certificate earned upon completion of the requisite training course.


_____________	 Date employee began or will begin working for pay as a full-time police officer or firefighter  
		  (use current start date). Please attach a copy of the appointment letter confirming full-time  
		  status for the member.
		
_____________	 Member’s initial hourly or yearly salary rate (please specify)


_____________	 Payroll reporting pick-up plan (A, B, C or D) that the member contributions will be submitted on the 		
		  Report of Retirement Deductions.


Pay frequency, (check one):
	 q Weekly 	 q Bi-weekly (every two weeks)	 q Semi-monthly (twice per month)	 q Monthly
	 q Platoon System    Ohio Administrative Code 742-5-03 (A)(2)(b)	


For a platoon system (i.e., twenty-four hours then followed by forty-eight hours off), a member has been com-
pensated for working (including paid leave) a minimum of forty-five hours for each week included in any normal 
monthly payroll reporting period.


(month/day/year)


(pay rate)


(A, B, C or D)


Section D: Employer Certification
I hereby certify that the employee named in Section A of this form meets the eligibility criteria for the Ohio Police & Fire Pension 
Fund as provided by law and that all the statements made herein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.


Signature of authorized employer representative Date of signature


Print name Title


u
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Employment Eligibility Verification 
Department of Homeland Security 


U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 


USCIS 
Form I-9


OMB No.1615-0047 
Expires 05/31/2027 


START HERE: Employers must ensure the form instructions are available to employees when completing this form. Employers are liable for 
failing to comply with the requirements for completing this form. See below and the Instructions. 
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION NOTICE: All employees can choose which acceptable documentation to present for Form I-9. Employers cannot ask 
employees for documentation to verify information in Section 1, or specify which acceptable documentation employees must present for Section 2 or 
Supplement B, Reverification and Rehire. Treating employees differently based on their citizenship, immigration status, or national origin may be illegal. 


Section 1. Employee Information and Attestation: Employees must complete and sign Section 1 of Form I-9 no later than the first 
day of employment, but not before accepting a job offer. 
Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) Other Last Names Used (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) Apt. Number (if any) City or Town State ZIP Code 


Date of Birth (mm/dd/yyyy) U.S. Social Security Number Employee's Email Address Employee's Telephone Number 


I am aware that federal law 
provides for imprisonment and/or
fines for false statements, or the 
use of false documents, in 
connection with the completion of
this form. I attest, under penalty
of perjury, that this information,
including my selection of the box
attesting to my citizenship or
immigration status, is true and 
correct. 


Check one of the following boxes to attest to your citizenship or immigration status (See page 2 and 3 of the instructions.): 


1. A citizen of the United States 


2. A noncitizen national of the United States (See Instructions.) 


3. A lawful permanent resident (Enter USCIS or A-Number.) 


4. A noncitizen (other than Item Numbers 2. and 3. above) authorized to work until (exp. date, if any) 


If you check Item Number 4., enter one of these: 
USCIS A-Number 


OR 
Form I-94 Admission Number 


OR 
Foreign Passport Number and Country of Issuance 


Signature of Employee Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


If a preparer and/or translator assisted you in completing Section 1, that person MUST complete the Preparer and/or Translator Certification on Page 3. 


 Section 2. Employer Review and Verification: Employers or their authorized representative must complete and sign Section 2 within three 
business days after the employee's first day of employment, and must physically examine, or examine consistent with an alternative procedure 
authorized by the Secretary of DHS, documentation from List A OR a combination of documentation from List B and List C. Enter any additional 
documentation in the Additional Information box; see Instructions. 


List A OR List B AND List C 


Document Title 1 


Issuing Authority 


Document Number (if any) 


Expiration Date (if any) 


Document Title 2 (if any) Additional Information 


Issuing Authority 


Check here if you used an alternative procedure authorized by DHS to examine documents.     


Document Number (if any) 


Expiration Date (if any) 


Document Title 3 (if any) 


Issuing Authority 


Document Number (if any) 


Expiration Date (if any) 


Certification: I attest, under penalty of perjury, that (1) I have examined the documentation presented by the above-named 
employee, (2) the above-listed documentation appears to be genuine and to relate to the employee named, and (3) to the 
best of my knowledge, the employee is authorized to work in the United States. 


First Day of Employment 
(mm/dd/yyyy): 


Last Name, First Name and Title of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Employer's Business or Organization Name Employer's Business or Organization Address, City or Town, State, ZIP Code 


For reverification or rehire, complete Supplement B, Reverification and Rehire on Page 4. 


Form I-9 Edition 08/01/23 Page 1 of 4 



http://www.uscis.gov/I-9

https://www.uscis.gov/i-9

https://www.uscis.gov/i-9





 
  


   
 


 


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 


 


 


 


LISTS OF ACCEPTABLE DOCUMENTS 
All documents containing an expiration date must be unexpired. 


* Documents extended by the issuing authority are considered unexpired.
Employees may present one selection from List A or a


combination of one selection from List B and one selection from List C.
Examples of many of these documents appear in the Handbook for Employers (M-274). 


LIST A 
Documents that Establish Both Identity 


and Employment Authorization OR 


LIST B 


Documents that Establish Identity 


LIST C 
Documents that Establish Employment


Authorization AND 


1. U.S. Passport or U.S. Passport Card 1. Driver's license or ID card issued by a State or
outlying possession of the United States
provided it contains a photograph or
information such as name, date of birth,
gender, height, eye color, and address


1. A Social Security Account Number card,
unless the card includes one of the following
restrictions:


(1) NOT VALID FOR EMPLOYMENT


(2) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
INS AUTHORIZATION


(3) VALID FOR WORK ONLY WITH
DHS AUTHORIZATION


2. Permanent Resident Card or Alien
Registration Receipt Card (Form I-551)


3. Foreign passport that contains a
temporary I-551 stamp or temporary
I-551 printed notation on a machine-
readable immigrant visa


2. ID card issued by federal, state or local
government agencies or entities, provided it
contains a photograph or information such as
name, date of birth, gender, height, eye color,
and address


4. Employment Authorization Document
that contains a photograph (Form I-766) 2. Certification of report of birth issued by the


Department of State (Forms DS-1350,
FS-545, FS-240)


3. School ID card with a photograph5. For an individual temporarily authorized
to work for a specific employer because
of his or her status or parole:


a. Foreign passport; and


b. Form I-94 or Form I-94A that has
the following:


(1) The same name as the
passport; and


(2) An endorsement of the
individual's status or parole as
long as that period of
endorsement has not yet
expired and the proposed
employment is not in conflict
with any restrictions or
limitations identified on the form.


4. Voter's registration card 3. Original or certified copy of birth certificate
issued by a State, county, municipal
authority, or territory of the United States
bearing an official seal


5. U.S. Military card or draft record


6. Military dependent's ID card
4. Native American tribal document


7. U.S. Coast Guard Merchant Mariner Card
5. U.S. Citizen ID Card (Form I-197)


8. Native American tribal document
6. Identification Card for Use of Resident


Citizen in the United States (Form I-179)9. Driver's license issued by a Canadian
government authority


7. Employment authorization document
issued by the Department of Homeland
Security


For examples, see Section 7 and
Section 13 of the M-274 on
uscis.gov/i-9-central.


The Form I-766, Employment
Authorization Document, is a List A, Item
Number 4. document, not a List C
document.


For persons under age 18 who are 
unable to present a document 


listed above: 
10. School record or report card


6. Passport from the Federated States of
Micronesia (FSM) or the Republic of the
Marshall Islands (RMI) with Form I-94 or
Form I-94A indicating nonimmigrant
admission under the Compact of Free
Association Between the United States
and the FSM or RMI


11. Clinic, doctor, or hospital record


12. Day-care or nursery school record


Acceptable Receipts 
May be presented in lieu of a document listed above for a temporary period. 


For receipt validity dates, see the M-274. 


● Receipt for a replacement of a lost,
stolen, or damaged List A document.


● Form I-94 issued to a lawful
permanent resident that contains an
I-551 stamp and a photograph of the
individual.


● Form I-94 with “RE” notation or
refugee stamp issued to a refugee.


OR 
Receipt for a replacement of a lost, stolen, or 
damaged List B document. 


Receipt for a replacement of a lost, stolen, or 
damaged List C document. 


*Refer to the Employment Authorization Extensions page on I-9 Central for more information.
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 Supplement A, 
Preparer and/or Translator Certification for Section 1 


 


 


 


 


Department of Homeland Security 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 


USCIS 
Form I-9 


Supplement A
OMB No. 1615-0047 
Expires 05/31/2027


Last Name (Family Name) from Section 1. First Name (Given Name) from Section 1.  Middle initial (if any) from Section 1.  


Instructions: This supplement must be completed by any preparer and/or translator who assists an employee in completing Section 1 
of Form I-9. The preparer and/or translator must enter the employee's name in the spaces provided above. Each preparer or translator 
must complete, sign, and date a separate certification area. Employers must retain completed supplement sheets with the employee's 
completed Form I-9. 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that I have assisted in the completion of Section 1 of this form and that to the best of my 
knowledge the information is true and correct. 
Signature of Preparer or Translator Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial (if any) 


Address (Street Number and Name) City or Town State ZIP Code 
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 Supplement B, 
Reverification and Rehire (formerly Section 3) 


  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


USCIS 
Form I-9


Supplement B
OMB No. 1615-0047 
Expires 05/31/2027


Department of Homeland Security 
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services 


Last Name (Family Name) from Section 1. First Name (Given Name) from Section 1.  Middle initial (if any) from Section 1.  


Instructions: This supplement replaces Section 3 on the previous version of Form I-9. Only use this page if your employee requires 
reverification, is rehired within three years of the date the original Form I-9 was completed, or provides proof of a legal name change.  Enter 
the employee's name in the fields above. Use a new section for each reverification or rehire. Review the Form I-9 instructions before 
completing this page. Keep this page as part of the employee's Form I-9 record. Additional guidance can be found in the 
Handbook for Employers: Guidance for Completing Form I-9 (M-274) 


New Name (if applicable)Date of Rehire (if applicable) 


Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial 


Reverification: If the employee requires reverification, your employee can choose to present any acceptable List A or List C documentation to show 
continued employment authorization. Enter the document information in the spaces below. 


Document Title Document Number (if any) Expiration Date (if any) (mm/dd/yyyy) 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, this employee is authorized to work in the United States, and if the  
employee presented documentation, the documentation I examined appears to be genuine and to relate to the individual who presented it. 


Name of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Additional Information (Initial and date each notation.) Check here if you used an 
alternative procedure authorized 
by DHS to examine documents. 


Date of Rehire (if applicable) New Name (if applicable) 


Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial 


Reverification: If the employee requires reverification, your employee can choose to present any acceptable List A or List C documentation to show 
continued employment authorization. Enter the document information in the spaces below. 


Document Title Document Number (if any) Expiration Date (if any) (mm/dd/yyyy) 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, this employee is authorized to work in the United States, and if the  
employee presented documentation, the documentation I examined appears to be genuine and to relate to the individual who presented it. 


Name of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Additional Information (Initial and date each notation.) Check here if you used an 
alternative procedure authorized 
by DHS to examine documents. 


Date of Rehire (if applicable) New Name (if applicable) 


Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Last Name (Family Name) First Name (Given Name) Middle Initial 


Reverification: If the employee requires reverification, your employee can choose to present any acceptable List A or List C documentation to show 
continued employment authorization. Enter the document information in the spaces below. 


Document Title Document Number (if any) Expiration Date (if any) (mm/dd/yyyy) 


I attest, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge, this employee is authorized to work in the United States, and if the  
employee presented documentation, the documentation I examined appears to be genuine and to relate to the individual who presented it. 


Name of Employer or Authorized Representative Signature of Employer or Authorized Representative Today's Date (mm/dd/yyyy) 


Additional Information (Initial and date each notation.) Check here if you used an 
alternative procedure authorized 
by DHS to examine documents. 
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		Middle initial if any from Section 1: 
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		Employee Other Last Names Used (if any): 

		Today's Date mmddyyy: 

		List A: 

		  Document 2: 

		 Expiration Date (if any): 



		   Document Title 3: 

		  If any: 



		 Document 3: 

		  Enter Issuing Authority: 



		  Document 3 Number: 

		  If any: 





		List B Document 1 Title: 

		Additional Information: 

		Middle initial if any from Section 1-2: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 1: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 0: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 2: 

		Sig Date mmddyyyy 3: 

		Signature of Preparer or Translator 0: 

		Signature of Preparer or Translator 1: 
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		Signature of Preparer or Translator 3: 
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		Last Name 2: 

		First Name 0: 

		First Name 1: 

		First Name 2: 

		Middle Initial 0: 

		Middle Initial 1: 

		Middle Initial 2: 

		PT Middle Initial 0: 

		PT Middle Initial 1: 

		PT Middle Initial 2: 

		PT Middle Initial 3: 

		Document Title 0: 

		Document Title 2: 

		Document Number 0: 

		Document Number 1: 

		Document Number 2: 

		Expiration Date 0: 

		Expiration Date 2: 

		Expiration Date 1: 

		Name of Emp or Auth Rep 0: 
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		CB_Alt_1: Off

		CB_Alt_2: Off
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		CB_Alt: Off
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		Date of Birth mmddyyyy: 

		US Social Security Number: 

		Telephone Number: 

		Last Name (Family Name): 

		Address Street Number and Name: 

		Apt Number (if any): 

		City or Town: 

		Employees E-mail Address: 

		Exp Date mmddyyyy: 

		USCIS ANumber: 

		Form I94 Admission Number: 

		Foreign Passport Number and Country of IssuanceRow1: 

		Document Title 1: 
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		Document Number 0 (if any): 

		Document Title 2 If any: 
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The City of Youngstown 


Authorization Agreement for 


Payroll Automatic Deposit (ACH Credits) 


For Bi-weekly Payroll 
 


 


I hereby authorize the City of Youngstown to initiate credit entries and 


to initiate, if necessary, debit entries and adjustments for any credit 


entries in error to my account listed below for bi-weekly payroll 


payments. You MUST attach a copy of a check, a VOIDED check, or 


a savings account statement that shows the account information 


from the bank.  A deposit ticket can no longer be accepted as of 09/07/04 because the 


routing number is inconsistent between checks and deposit slips. 
 


 


Financial Institution Name: ___________________________________ 


Bank Routing /Transit/ABA#:   


Type of Account:  Choose Only One  Checking   Savings 


Acct No:  


Direct Deposit Code:       N = New    X = Cancel 
 


 


This authority is to remain in full force until the City of Youngstown 


has received written notification from me, the employee, of its 


termination in such timely manner as to afford the City of Youngstown 


and the Financial Institution a reasonable opportunity to act on it. 


 


Employee Name (please print): ________________________________  


  


Clock Number:    _____________       


 


Signature: ____________________________ Date:  ___________ 
Revised 02/08 
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DIRECT DEPOSIT PAPERLESS SYSTEM SIGN-UP FORM 
 
 
Thank you for your interest in signing up for paperless direct deposit EFT/check information. 
 
When you sign up to become part of the Paperless Employees Group, you will achieve the following: 
 


• You will no longer receive a paper printout of your paystub every two weeks.   
 


• Upon successfully creating your personal account in the eSuite HR Portal in New World, under the 
header ‘My HR’, you will have the ability to view and print all paystub information and annual W-2 
information contained in the system back to April 2013, as well as view your current personal 
information.  However, if you find that any information is not accurate or up-to-date, you must contact 
your department’s payroll person to have it corrected / updated. 
 


• Current payroll information will be available on the ‘My HR’ website as soon as the payroll is posted, 
which is usually by Wednesday of the payroll week. 
 


After you sign and forward this request form to the Finance Department, you will be sent an email with a link to 
the HR Portal to activate your online Account.  PLEASE NOTE that an email address is required in the new world 
ERP system.  This email address will be used if you need to reset your online account password.  If you use a 
personal email address, you will be able to reset your password at any time.  If you use a City email address, you 
will only be able to reset your password when you are able to access to your City email account. 
 
Also note that this “paperless” option is currently only available to employees who use direct deposit for regular 
bi-weekly payrolls.   
 
Please sign below and forward this form to the Finance Department, ATTN:  Paperless.   
 
 
________________________________________  ____________________ 
Employee Name (printed)     Date 
 
________________________________________  ________________________________ 
Signature       Email Address (required) 
 
 


FOR FINANCE USE ONLY 
Employee Clock Number      


 
Audit / Add email to employee profile    
 
Direct Deposit Activated      
 
Email sent to Employee with Link     
 
Admin changes to employee profile     


 
Human Resources Paperless Checkbox    
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Form SSA-1945 (03-2025)  
Discontinue Prior Editions 
Social Security Administration


Statement Concerning Your Employment in a Job  
Not Covered by Social Security


Page 1 of 2 


Employee Name:


Employee ID#:


Employer Name:


Employer ID#:


Your earnings from this job are not covered under Social Security (i.e., you will not pay Social Security taxes). This 
means that you will not earn credits for Social Security retirement or disability benefits in this job.  If you retire or 
become disabled, and you are eligible for a Social Security benefit based on other work, your earnings from this job 
will not be used to compute your Social Security benefit.  In addition, we will not consider these non-covered earnings 
for the future potential calculation of survivor benefits based on your earnings. Your earnings from this job are subject 
to Medicare taxes and will count for purposes of the Medicare program. For information on how you may qualify for 
Social Security benefits, visit www.ssa.gov.


For More Information 
Social Security publications and additional information are available at www.ssa.gov. You may also call toll free 
1-800-772-1213, or for the deaf or hard of hearing call the TTY number 1-800-325-0778 or contact your local Social 
Security office.


I certify that I have received Form SSA-1945 and understand that my earnings from this job are not covered 
under Social Security and will not be used to determine eligibility to or the amount of my potential future 
Social Security Benefits.


Signature of Employee:


Date:



https://www.ssa.gov/

https://www.ssa.gov/
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Information about Social Security Form SSA-1945 Statement Concerning Your 
Employment in a Job Not Covered by Social Security


The Social Security Protection Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-203, Section 419 requires State and local government 
employers to provide a statement to employees hired January 1, 2005, or later in a job not covered under Social 
Security. Form SSA-1945, Statement Concerning Your Employment in a Job Not Covered by Social Security, is 
the document that employers must use to meet the requirements of the law.


While the earlier version of the SSA-1945 discussed the effect of the Windfall Elimination Provision and/or  
Government Pension Offset on an employee’s potential future benefits, the Social Security Fairness Act (SSFA) of 
2023 enacted on January 5, 2025, eliminated the reduction of Social Security benefits under the Windfall Elimination 
Provision and/or Government Pension Offset for individuals entitled to certain pensions from work not covered by 
Social Security, starting January 2024.  However, this did not remove the requirement for State and local government 
employers to provide a statement to employees hired January 1, 2005, or later in jobs not covered under Social 
Security.  This version of SSA-1945 explains to an employee that non-covered earnings will not be used to determine 
eligibility to or calculate the amount of potential future benefits.


Employers must: 
• Get the employee’s signature on the form
• Give the signed statement and information page to the employee prior to the start of employment
• Submit a copy of the signed form to the pension paying agency. 


Social Security will not be setting any additional guidelines for the use of this form.  
  
A fillable, downloadable version of the SSA-1945 is available online at the Social Security website,                   
www.ssa.gov/online/ssa-1945.pdf. 



https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ssa-1945.pdf

https://www.ssa.gov/forms/ssa-1945.pdf






Ohio Deferred Compensation
Opt-in Enrollment Form


Get ready for  
something really big


Yes, it’s Ohio’s tax-deferred retirement 
savings plan. It comes right out of  
your paycheck, so you won’t miss it.


Want to know why it’s so cool?


Most people dream of having a comfortable 
lifestyle, �including after they stop working.


Start dreaming now.


For every pre-tax dollar you set aside  
�for yourself, you could get $3 to spend 
when you stop working.


Pretty nice, eh?


$1
now


could be


$3
at retirement


This illustration is a hypothetical compounding example  
that assumes biweekly contributions (for 30 years) at a  
6% annual effective rate of return. Actual compounding  
for each $1 contributed is $2.80. The illustration includes 
rounding and shows the principle of time and compounding.  
It is not intended to predict or project the investment  
results of any specific investment. Investment returns are  
not guaranteed and will vary depending on investments  
and market experience. If fees, taxes and expenses were 
reflected, the hypothetical returns would be less.


Getting started is a simple choice.


	 �Yes, I want to take this step to 
help me enjoy �a comfortable 
lifestyle for �the rest of my life, 
even after �I stop working.


	 �Enroll at Ohio457.org or complete
	 the form on the next page and check
	 “Yes.” in section 2.


	 �No, I don’t want to take this step 
to help me maintain my lifestyle 
in retirement, knowing someday I 
will have to stop working. 


	� Complete the form on the next page and  
check “No.” in section 2.


State of Ohio agencies not participating  
in auto-enrollment are required to have  
employees complete this process within  


45 days of their hiring.


Enroll at Ohio457.org/enroll 
or complete the reverse side.



http://Ohio457.org/enroll





Opt-In Enrollment Form
Enroll at Ohio457.org or complete this form.


Section 1: Personal information (please print)


Last name First M.I.


Address


City State ZIP


Email


Work phone Personal phone


Birthdate (mm/dd/yyyy)
Male Female Other


Employer name


Department Paydays per year


Pension system: OPERS STRS SERS OP&F


HPRS CINCY OTHER


Section 2: Make your choice


   �Yes. I would like to invest in my future by enrolling 
in the Ohio Deferred Compensation savings plan 
today and to begin contributing per pay period:


	 	    $50       $100     Other: $


A pre-tax contribution will be invested in a LifePath 
Portfolio closest to the year I turn 65. My payroll 
contributions will start on the first available payroll date 
after my form is received and processed by Ohio DC.


I will be enrolled in the SMarT Plan to automatically 
increase my contributions each January by $10 per 
pay or $  per pay. (Enter $0 per pay to 
decline the benefits of the SMarT Plan.)


I will be enrolled in e-delivery and will receive email 
communications. 


	 Decline e-delivery and receive mailed paper 
communications.


OR


	 No. I have received information about Ohio DC. 
I decline the opportunity to save tax-deferred 
money for retirement.


Section 3: Make your choice official


Social Security number (required)


I acknowledge I have read the terms and conditions.


Signature Date (mm/dd/yyyy)


Return your form to your HR director or to: 
Ohio Deferred Compensation� 
257 East Town Street, Suite 457
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4626� 
877-644-6457 / fax 614-222-9457 / Ohio457.org


Employees of State of Ohio agencies not 
participating in auto-enrollment are required to 
enroll at Ohio457.org or return a completed form 
to us within 45 days of their hiring.


TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Upon enrolling, you will be mailed a Welcome Kit that includes the Cancellation 
�Form, Memorandum of Understanding and Plan Document� with more detailed 
information on the terms and conditions outlined below:


•	 Your account balance will be held by Ohio Deferred Compensation  
in trust on behalf �of your employer for the exclusive benefit of you  
or your beneficiaries.


•	 You can cancel your participation before your forms are processed by calling 
877-644-6457 within seven days of the signature date on this form.


•	 To select a beneficiary for this account, log in to your account once established 
or download a Beneficiary Designation form at Ohio457.org.


•	 Based on market fluctuations, the rate of return on your account could  
be either �positive or negative. This could result in your account balance being 
worth less than �your contributions.


•	 Investments have underlying expenses or management fees that will reduce 
the �investment results. Information on these expenses can be found in the fund 
�profiles or the respective prospectuses. Call 877-644-6457 to request fund 
profiles or prospectuses.


•	 Before investing, carefully consider the fund’s investment objectives, risks, 
charges and expenses. The fund prospectus or profile contains this and  
other important information. Read the prospectus or profile carefully  
before investing.


•	 At any time, you may change the amount you contribute or the allocation  
of future �investment options.


•	 The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) imposes rules that limit the times you  
can �make changes or receive withdrawals from Ohio DC.


•	 You may withdraw funds from Ohio DC only upon:
1.	 Ending your employment (including termination, retirement or death) 
2.	An unforeseeable emergency (as defined by Section 457 of the IRC)
3.	A small-balance distribution (refer to the Plan Document for eligibility)


•	 An unforeseeable emergency is defined by the IRS as a severe financial 
hardship. �Please refer to the Plan Document for specific details. Purchase of  
a home, �credit card debt and sending your children to college are not  
qualifying events.


•	 Withdrawals may begin after ending your employment and Ohio DC’s �receipt 
of your employer’s verification that your employment has ended, your final 
contribution has been made and the Withdrawal form.


•	 Withdrawals must satisfy certain minimum requirements upon reaching the 
age required by the IRS.


•	 The funds in your account may be eligible for rollover into another eligible 
retirement plan upon the end of your employment.


•	 Your participation in Ohio DC is for long-term retirement savings. You should 
�maintain separate available emergency funds to cover day-to-day, 
unanticipated �financial shortages.


Remember, there are no guarantees. Investing involves risk, �including possible 
loss of principal.


Account Executives are Registered Representatives of Nationwide Investment 
Services Corporation, member FINRA, Columbus, Ohio. 


NRM-7288OH-OH.18 (06/25)


_ _ _ – _ _ – _ _ _ _



http://Ohio457.org

http://Ohio457.org

http://Ohio457.org



		Enter Last name: 

		Enter First name: 

		Enter Middle inital: 

		Enter address: 

		Enter city: 

		Enter state: 

		Enter zip code: 

		Enter email address: 

		Enter work phone: 

		Enter personal phone: 

		Enter birthday using format of month: 

		Enter birthday using format of day: 

		Enter birthday using format of year: 

		Male Female Other: Off

		Enter employer name: 

		Enter department: 

		Enter paydays per year: 

		Pension system: Off

		Yes, enrolling in the Ohio Deferred Compensation savings plan : Off

		Deferred Compensation: Off

		Enter other amount 2: 

		Enter other amount for Smart Plan 2: 

		Check to decline e-delivery: Off

		Enter your social security number first 3 numbers: 

		Enter your social security number second 2 numbers: 

		Enter your social security number last 4 numbers: 

		Enter date using format of month: 

		Enter date using format of day: 

		Enter date using format of year: 








JFS 07048 (Rev. 2/2021) 


Ohio Department of Job and Family Services 
OHIO NEW HIRE REPORTING 


Ohio Revised Code sections 3121.89 to 3121.8910 require all Ohio employers, both public and private, to report all contractors and 
newly hired employees to the state of Ohio within 20 days of the contract or hire date. Information about new hire reporting and online 
reporting is available on our website: www.oh-newhire.com 


Send completed forms to: To ensure the highest level of accuracy, please print neatly 
in capital letters and avoid contact with the edges of the 
boxes. The following will serve as an example: 


Ohio New Hire Reporting Center 
P.O. Box 15309 
Columbus, OH 43215-0309 
Fax: (614) 221-7088 or Toll-Free Fax: (888) 872-1611 


EMPLOYER INFORMATION 
Federal Employer ID Number (FEIN) (Please use the same FEIN as the listed employee's quarterly wages will be reported under) 


Employer Name 


Employer Address (Please indicate the address where the Income Withholding Order should be sent) 


Employer City Employer State Employer Zip Code 


Employer Phone (Optional) Extension 


Employer Fax (Optional) 


Employer E-mail 


EMPLOYEE OR CONTRACTOR INFORMATION 
Social Security Number (SSN) 


- - (Check here if using FEIN for the Contractor) 


First Name Middle Initial 


Last Name 


Address 


City State ZIP Code 


Date of Hire Date of Birth 


Is this a Contractor?  Yes No 


Date payments will begin for Contractor Length of time the Contractor will be performing services 


months 


REPORTS WILL NOT BE PROCESSED IF REQUIRED INFORMATION IS MISSING 
If you have questions call us at (614) 221-5330 or toll-free (888) 872-1490 


3 2 1 C BA 


3       4 6    0      0       3       1         8      9


C   I T Y O      F  Y    O  U       N      G       S       T       O      W      N


2     6                S                P      H        E      L      P      S                 S      T                F       L               3


Y    O      U       N       G      S        T      O       W     N O   H 4     4        5        0       3


3      3      0        7         4     2      8        7      3       2


3      3      0        7        4      4       7        4      6        0


b     f        i         o       r        e        n        z      a      @     y       o        u       n        g       s        t       o        w     n       ohio.gov



http://www.oh-newhire.com/
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		No: Off








Form  W-4
2026


Employee’s Withholding Certificate


Department of the Treasury  
Internal Revenue Service 


Complete Form W-4 so that your employer can withhold the correct federal income tax from your pay. 
Give Form W-4 to your employer. 


Your withholding is subject to review by the IRS.


OMB No. 1545-0074


Step 1: 
Enter 
Personal 
Information


(a)   First name and middle initial Last name


Address 


City or town, state, and ZIP code


(b)   Social security number


Does your name match the 
name on your social security 
card? If not, to ensure you get 
credit for your earnings, 
contact SSA at 800-772-1213 
or go to www.ssa.gov.


(c) Single or Married filing separately


Married filing jointly or Qualifying surviving spouse


Head of household (Check only if you’re unmarried and pay more than half the costs of keeping up a home for yourself and a qualifying individual.)


Caution: To claim certain credits or deductions on your tax return, you (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly) are required to have a social security 
number valid for employment. See page 2 for more information.


TIP: Consider using the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App to determine the most accurate withholding for the rest of the year if you: 
are completing this form after the beginning of the year; expect to work only part of the year; or have changes during the year in your 
marital status, number of jobs for you (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly), dependents, other income (not from jobs), 
deductions, or credits. Have your most recent pay stub(s) from this year available when using the estimator. At the beginning of next 
year, use the estimator again to recheck your withholding. 


Complete Steps 2–4 ONLY if they apply to you; otherwise, skip to Step 5. See page 2 for more information on each step, who can 
claim exemption from withholding, and when to use the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App.


Step 2: 
Multiple Jobs 
or Spouse 
Works


Complete this step if you (1) hold more than one job at a time, or (2) are married filing jointly and your spouse 
also works. The correct amount of withholding depends on income earned from all of these jobs.


Do only one of the following.


(a) Use the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App for the most accurate withholding for this step (and Steps 3–4). If 
you or your spouse have self-employment income, use this option; or 


(b) Use the Multiple Jobs Worksheet on page 3 and enter the result in Step 4(c) below; or 
(c) 
 


If there are only two jobs total, you may check this box. Do the same on Form W-4 for the other job. This 
option is generally more accurate than Step 2(b) if pay at the lower paying job is more than half of the pay at 
the higher paying job. Otherwise, Step 2(b) is more accurate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .


Complete Steps 3–4(b) on Form W-4 for only ONE of these jobs. Leave those steps blank for the other jobs. (Your withholding will 
be most accurate if you complete Steps 3–4(b) on the Form W-4 for the highest paying job.)


Step 3: 
Claim 
Dependent 
and Other 
Credits 


If your total income will be $200,000 or less ($400,000 or less if 
married filing jointly): 


(a) Multiply the number of qualifying children under age 17 by 
$2,200 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3(a) $


(b) Multiply the number of other dependents by $500 . . . 3(b) $
Add the amounts from Steps 3(a) and 3(b), plus the amount for other credits. Enter the
total here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 $


Step 4: 


Other  
Adjustments


(a) 
 


Other income (not from jobs). If you want tax withheld for other income you 
expect this year that won’t have withholding, enter the amount of other income here. 
This may include interest, dividends, and retirement income . . . . . . . . 4(a) $


(b) 
 


Deductions. Use the Deductions Worksheet on page 4 to determine the amount of 
deductions you may claim, which will reduce your withholding. (If you skip this line, 
your withholding will be based on the standard deduction.) Enter the result here . . 4(b) $


(c) Extra withholding. Enter any additional tax you want withheld each pay period . . 4(c) $


Exempt from 
withholding


I claim exemption from withholding for 2026, and I certify that I meet both of the conditions for exemption for 
2026. See Exemption from withholding on page 2. I understand I will need to submit a new Form W-4 for 2027 .


Step 5: 
Sign 
Here


Under penalties of perjury, I declare that this certificate, to the best of my knowledge and belief, is true, correct, and complete.


Employee’s signature (This form is not valid unless you sign it.) Date 


Employers 
Only


Employer’s name and address First date of 
employment


Employer identification 
number (EIN)


For Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see page 4. Cat. No. 10220Q Form W-4 (2026) Created 12/8/25
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General Instructions
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless 
otherwise noted. 


Future Developments
For the latest information about developments related to Form 
W-4, such as legislation enacted after it was published, go to 
www.irs.gov/FormW4.


Purpose of Form
Complete Form W-4 so that your employer can withhold the 
correct federal income tax from your pay. If too little is withheld, 
you will generally owe tax when you file your tax return and may 
owe a penalty. If too much is withheld, you will generally be due 
a refund. Complete a new Form W-4 when changes to your 
personal or financial situation would change the entries on the 
form. For more information on withholding and when you must 
furnish a new Form W-4, see Pub. 505, Tax Withholding and 
Estimated Tax. 


Exemption from withholding. You may claim exemption from 
withholding for 2026 if you meet both of the following 
conditions: you had no federal income tax liability in 2025 and 
you expect to have no federal income tax liability in 2026. You 
had no federal income tax liability in 2025 if (1) your total tax on 
line 24 on your 2025 Form 1040 or 1040-SR is zero (or less than 
the sum of lines 27a, 28, 29, and 30), or (2) you were not 
required to file a return because your income was below the 
filing threshold for your correct filing status. If you claim 
exemption, you will have no income tax withheld from your 
paycheck and may owe taxes and penalties when you file your 
2026 tax return. To claim exemption from withholding, certify 
that you meet both of the conditions by checking the box in the 
Exempt from withholding section. Then, complete Steps 1(a), 
1(b), and 5. Do not complete any other steps. You will need to 
submit a new Form W-4 by February 16, 2027.


Your privacy. Steps 2(c) and 4(a) ask for information regarding 
income you received from sources other than the job associated 
with this Form W-4. If you have concerns with providing the 
information asked for in Step 2(c), you may choose Step 2(b) as 
an alternative; if you have concerns with providing the 
information asked for in Step 4(a), you may enter an additional 
amount you want withheld per pay period in Step 4(c) as an 
alternative. 


When to use the estimator. Consider using the estimator at 
www.irs.gov/W4App if you:


1. Are submitting this form after the beginning of the year;


2. Expect to work only part of the year; 


3. Have changes during the year in your marital status, number 
of jobs for you (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly), or 
number of dependents, or changes in your deductions or 
credits;


4. Receive dividends, capital gains, social security, bonuses, or 
business income, or are subject to the Additional Medicare Tax 
or Net Investment Income Tax; or


5. Prefer the most accurate withholding for multiple job 
situations.


TIP: Have your most recent pay stub(s) from this year available 
when using the estimator to account for federal income tax that 
has already been withheld this year. At the beginning of next 
year, use the estimator again to recheck your withholding.


Self-employment. Generally, you will owe both income and 
self-employment taxes on any self-employment income you 
receive separate from the wages you receive as an employee. If 
you want to pay these taxes through withholding from your 
wages, use the estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App to figure the 
amount to have withheld.


Nonresident alien. If you’re a nonresident alien, see Notice 
1392, Supplemental Form W-4 Instructions for Nonresident 
Aliens, before completing this form.


Specific Instructions
Step 1(c). Check your anticipated filing status. This will 
determine the standard deduction and tax rates used to 
compute your withholding.


Step 2. Use this step if you (1) have more than one job at the 
same time, or (2) are married filing jointly and you and your 
spouse both work. Submit a separate Form W-4 for each job.


Option (a) most accurately calculates the additional tax you 
need to have withheld, while option (b) does so with a little less 
accuracy. 


Instead, if you (and your spouse) have a total of only two jobs, 
you may check the box in option (c). The box must also be 
checked on the Form W-4 for the other job. If the box is 
checked, the standard deduction and tax brackets will be cut in 
half for each job to calculate withholding. This option is accurate 
for jobs with similar pay; otherwise, more tax than necessary 
may be withheld, and this extra amount of tax withheld will be 
larger the greater the difference in pay is between the two jobs.


▲!
CAUTION


Multiple jobs. Complete Steps 3 through 4(b) on only 
one Form W-4. Withholding will be most accurate if you 
do this on the Form W-4 for the highest paying job.


Step 3. This step provides instructions for determining the 
amount of the child tax credit and the credit for other dependents 
that you may be able to claim when you file your tax return. To 
qualify for the child tax credit, the child must be under age 17 as 
of December 31, must be your dependent who generally lives 
with you for more than half the year, and must have the required 
social security number. You (and/or your spouse if married filing 
jointly) must have the required social security number to claim 
certain credits. You may be able to claim a credit for other 
dependents for whom a child tax credit can’t be claimed, such 
as an older child or a qualifying relative. For additional eligibility 
requirements for these credits, see Pub. 501, Dependents, 
Standard Deduction, and Filing Information. You can also 
include other tax credits for which you are eligible in this step, 
such as the foreign tax credit and the education tax credits. To 
do so, add an estimate of the amount for the year to your credits 
for dependents and enter the total amount in Step 3. Including 
these credits will increase your paycheck and reduce the amount 
of any refund you may receive when you file your tax return. 


Step 4.


Step 4(a). Enter in this step the total of your other estimated 
income for the year, if any. You shouldn’t include income from 
any jobs or self-employment. If you complete Step 4(a), you 
likely won’t have to make estimated tax payments for that 
income. If you prefer to pay estimated tax rather than having tax 
on other income withheld from your paycheck, see Form 
1040-ES, Estimated Tax for Individuals.


Step 4(b). Enter in this step the amount from the Deductions 
Worksheet, line 15, if you expect to claim deductions other than 
the basic standard deduction on your 2026 tax return and want 
to reduce your withholding to account for these deductions. 
This includes both itemized deductions and other deductions 
such as for qualified tips, overtime compensation, and 
passenger vehicle loan interest; student loan interest; IRAs; and 
seniors. You (and/or your spouse if married filing jointly) must 
have the required social security number to claim certain 
deductions. For additional eligibility requirements, see Pub. 501. 


Step 4(c). Enter in this step any additional tax you want 
withheld from your pay each pay period, including any amounts 
from the Multiple Jobs Worksheet, line 4. Entering an amount 
here will reduce your paycheck and will either increase your 
refund or reduce any amount of tax that you owe when you file 
your tax return.
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Step 2(b)—Multiple Jobs Worksheet  (Keep for your records.)


If you choose the option in Step 2(b) on Form W-4, complete this worksheet (which calculates the total extra tax for all jobs) on only 
ONE Form W-4. Withholding will be most accurate if you complete the worksheet and enter the result on the Form W-4 for the highest 
paying job. To be accurate, submit a new Form W-4 for all other jobs if you have not updated your withholding since 2019.


Note: If more than one job has annual wages of more than $120,000 or there are more than three jobs, see Pub. 505 for additional 
tables; or, you can use the online withholding estimator at www.irs.gov/W4App.


1 
 
 


Two jobs. If you have two jobs or you’re married filing jointly and you and your spouse each have one
job, find the amount from the appropriate table on page 5. Using the “Higher Paying Job” row and the
“Lower Paying Job” column, find the value at the intersection of the two household salaries and enter 
that value on line 1. Then, skip to line 3 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 $


2 Three jobs. If you and/or your spouse have three jobs at the same time, complete lines 2a, 2b, and 
2c below. Otherwise, skip to line 3.


a 
 
 


Find the amount from the appropriate table on page 5 using the annual wages from the highest 
paying job in the “Higher Paying Job” row and the annual wages for your next highest paying job
in the “Lower Paying Job” column. Find the value at the intersection of the two household salaries 
and enter that value on line 2a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2a $


b 
 
 


Add the annual wages of the two highest paying jobs from line 2a together and use the total as the 
wages in the “Higher Paying Job” row and use the annual wages for your third job in the “Lower 
Paying Job” column to find the amount from the appropriate table on page 5 and enter this amount 
on line 2b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2b $


c Add the amounts from lines 2a and 2b and enter the result on line 2c . . . . . . . . . . 2c $


3 Enter the number of pay periods per year for the highest paying job. For example, if that job pays
weekly, enter 52; if it pays every other week, enter 26; if it pays monthly, enter 12, etc. . . . . . 3


4 
 


Divide the annual amount on line 1 or line 2c by the number of pay periods on line 3. Enter this
amount here and in Step 4(c) of Form W-4 for the highest paying job (plus any other additional
amount you want withheld) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 $
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Step 4(b)—Deductions Worksheet  (Keep for your records.)


See the Instructions for Schedule 1-A (Form 1040) for more information about whether you qualify for the deductions on lines 1a, 1b, 
1c, 3a, and 3b.


1 Deductions for qualified tips, overtime compensation, and passenger vehicle loan interest.


a Qualified tips. If your total income is less than $150,000 ($300,000 if married filing jointly), enter 
an estimate of your qualified tips up to $25,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1a $


b 
 


Qualified overtime compensation. If your total income is less than $150,000 ($300,000 if married
filing jointly), enter an estimate of your qualified overtime compensation up to $12,500 ($25,000 if
married filing jointly) of the “and-a-half” portion of time-and-a-half compensation . . . . . . 1b $


c Qualified passenger vehicle loan interest. If your total income is less than $100,000 ($200,000 if
married filing jointly), enter an estimate of your qualified passenger vehicle loan interest up to $10,000 1c $


2 Add lines 1a, 1b, and 1c. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 $
3 Seniors age 65 or older. If your total income is less than $75,000 ($150,000 if married filing jointly):


a Enter $6,000 if you are age 65 or older before the end of the year . . . . . . . . . . . 3a $
b Enter $6,000 if your spouse is age 65 or older before the end of the year and has a social security 


number valid for employment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3b $
4 Add lines 3a and 3b. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 $


5 
 


Enter an estimate of your student loan interest, deductible IRA contributions, educator expenses, 
alimony paid, and certain other adjustments from Schedule 1 (Form 1040), Part II. See Pub. 505 for 
more information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 $


6 Itemized deductions. Enter an estimate of your 2026 itemized deductions from Schedule A (Form
1040). Such deductions may include qualifying:
a Medical and dental expenses. Enter expenses in excess of 7.5% (0.075) of your total income . 6a $


b State and local taxes. If your total income is less than $505,000 ($252,500 if married filing 
separately), enter state and local taxes paid up to $40,400 ($20,200 if married filing separately) . 6b $


c 
 


Home mortgage interest. If your home acquisition debt is less than $750,000 ($375,000 if
married filing separately), enter your home mortgage interest expense (including mortgage 
insurance premiums) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6c $


d Gifts to charities. Enter contributions in excess of 0.5% (0.005) of your total income . . . . 6d $
e Other itemized deductions. Enter the amount for other itemized deductions . . . . . . . 6e $


7 Add lines 6a, 6b, 6c, 6d, and 6e. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 $
8 Limitation on itemized deductions.


a Enter your total income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8a $
b Subtract line 4 from line 8a. If line 4 is greater than line 8a, enter -0- here and on line 10. Skip line 9 8b $


9 Enter: { • $768,700 if you’re married filing jointly or a qualifying surviving spouse
• $640,600 if you’re single or head of household
• $384,350 if you’re married filing separately


} . . . . . 9 $


10 If line 9 is greater than line 8b, enter the amount from line 7. Otherwise, multiply line 7 by 94% (0.94) 
and enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 $


11 Standard deduction.


Enter: { • $32,200 if you’re married filing jointly or a qualifying surviving spouse
• $24,150 if you’re head of household
• $16,100 if you’re single or married filing separately


} . . . . . 11 $


12 Cash gifts to charities. If you take the standard deduction, enter cash contributions up to $1,000
($2,000 if married filing jointly) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 $


13 Add lines 11 and 12. Enter the result here . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 $
14 If line 10 is greater than line 13, subtract line 11 from line 10 and enter the result here. If line 13 is 


greater than line 10, enter the amount from line 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 $
15 Add lines 2, 4, 5, and 14. Enter the result here and in Step 4(b) of Form W-4 . . . . . . . . . 15 $


Privacy Act and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice. We ask for the information on 
this form to carry out the Internal Revenue laws of the United States. Internal Revenue 
Code sections 3402(f)(2) and 6109 and their regulations require you to provide this 
information; your employer uses it to determine your federal income tax withholding. 
Failure to provide a properly completed form will result in your being treated as a 
single person with no other entries on the form; providing fraudulent information may 
subject you to penalties. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the 
Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation; to cities, states, the District of 
Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and territories for use in administering their tax 
laws; and to the Department of Health and Human Services for use in the National 
Directory of New Hires. We may also disclose this information to other countries 
under a tax treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce federal nontax criminal 
laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism.


You are not required to provide the information requested on a form that is 
subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act unless the form displays a valid OMB 
control number. Books or records relating to a form or its instructions must be 
retained as long as their contents may become material in the administration of 
any Internal Revenue law. Generally, tax returns and return information are 
confidential, as required by Code section 6103. 


The average time and expenses required to complete and file this form will vary 
depending on individual circumstances. For estimated averages, see the 
instructions for your income tax return.


If you have suggestions for making this form simpler, we would be happy to hear 
from you. See the instructions for your income tax return.
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Married Filing Jointly or Qualifying Surviving Spouse


Higher Paying Job 
Annual Taxable 
Wage & Salary


Lower Paying Job Annual Taxable Wage & Salary


    $0 - 
9,999


$10,000 - 
19,999


$20,000 - 
29,999


$30,000 - 
39,999


$40,000 - 
49,999


$50,000 - 
59,999


$60,000 - 
69,999


$70,000 - 
79,999


$80,000 - 
89,999


$90,000 - 
99,999


$100,000 - 
109,999


$110,000 - 
120,000


$0 -     9,999 $0 $0 $480 $850 $850 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020


$10,000 -   19,999 0 480 1,480 1,850 2,050 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,620


$20,000 -   29,999 480 1,480 2,480 3,050 3,250 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,420 3,820 4,820


$30,000 -   39,999 850 1,850 3,050 3,620 3,820 3,990 3,990 3,990 3,990 4,390 5,390 6,390


$40,000 -   49,999 850 2,050 3,250 3,820 4,020 4,190 4,190 4,190 4,590 5,590 6,590 7,590


$50,000 -   59,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 3,990 4,190 4,360 4,360 4,760 5,760 6,760 7,760 8,760


$60,000 -   69,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 3,990 4,190 4,360 4,760 5,760 6,760 7,760 8,760 9,760


$70,000 -   79,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 3,990 4,190 4,760 5,760 6,760 7,760 8,760 9,760 10,760


$80,000 -   99,999 1,020 2,220 3,420 4,240 5,440 6,610 7,610 8,610 9,610 10,610 11,610 12,610


$100,000 - 149,999 1,870 4,070 6,270 7,840 9,040 10,210 11,210 12,210 13,210 14,210 15,360 16,560


$150,000 - 239,999 1,870 4,100 6,500 8,270 9,670 11,040 12,240 13,440 14,640 15,840 17,040 18,240


$240,000 - 319,999 2,040 4,440 6,840 8,610 10,010 11,380 12,580 13,780 14,980 16,180 17,380 18,580


$320,000 - 364,999 2,040 4,440 6,840 8,610 10,010 11,380 12,580 13,860 15,860 17,860 19,860 21,860


$365,000 - 524,999 2,720 5,920 9,390 12,260 14,760 17,230 19,530 21,830 24,130 26,430 28,730 31,030


$525,000 and over 3,140 6,840 10,540 13,610 16,310 18,980 21,480 23,980 26,480 28,980 31,480 33,990


Single or Married Filing Separately


Higher Paying Job 
Annual Taxable 
Wage & Salary


Lower Paying Job Annual Taxable Wage & Salary


     $0 - 
9,999


$10,000 - 
19,999


$20,000 - 
29,999


$30,000 - 
39,999


$40,000 - 
49,999


$50,000 - 
59,999


$60,000 - 
69,999


$70,000 - 
79,999


$80,000 - 
89,999


$90,000 - 
99,999


$100,000 - 
109,999


$110,000 - 
120,000


$0 -     9,999 $90 $850 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,070 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870 $1,970


$10,000 -   19,999 850 1,780 1,980 1,980 2,030 3,030 3,830 3,830 3,830 3,830 3,930 4,130


$20,000 -   29,999 1,020 1,980 2,180 2,230 3,230 4,230 5,030 5,030 5,030 5,130 5,330 5,530


$30,000 -   39,999 1,020 1,980 2,230 3,230 4,230 5,230 6,030 6,030 6,130 6,330 6,530 6,730


$40,000 -   59,999 1,020 2,880 4,080 5,080 6,080 7,080 7,950 8,150 8,350 8,550 8,750 8,950


$60,000 -   79,999 1,870 3,830 5,030 6,030 7,100 8,300 9,300 9,500 9,700 9,900 10,100 10,300


$80,000 -   99,999 1,870 3,830 5,100 6,300 7,500 8,700 9,700 9,900 10,100 10,300 10,500 10,700


$100,000 - 124,999 2,030 4,190 5,590 6,790 7,990 9,190 10,190 10,390 10,590 10,940 11,940 12,940


$125,000 - 149,999 2,040 4,200 5,600 6,800 8,000 9,200 10,200 10,950 11,950 12,950 13,950 14,950


$150,000 - 174,999 2,040 4,200 5,600 6,800 8,150 10,150 11,950 12,950 13,950 14,950 16,170 17,470


$175,000 - 199,999 2,040 4,200 6,150 8,150 10,150 12,150 13,950 15,020 16,320 17,620 18,920 20,220


$200,000 - 249,999 2,720 5,680 7,880 10,140 12,440 14,740 16,840 18,140 19,440 20,740 22,040 23,340


$250,000 - 449,999 2,970 6,230 8,730 11,030 13,330 15,630 17,730 19,030 20,330 21,630 22,930 24,240


$450,000 and over 3,140 6,600 9,300 11,800 14,300 16,800 19,100 20,600 22,100 23,600 25,100 26,610


Head of Household


Higher Paying Job 
Annual Taxable 
Wage & Salary


Lower Paying Job Annual Taxable Wage & Salary


      $0 - 
9,999


$10,000 - 
19,999


$20,000 - 
29,999


$30,000 - 
39,999


$40,000 - 
49,999


$50,000 - 
59,999


$60,000 - 
69,999


$70,000 - 
79,999


$80,000 - 
89,999


$90,000 - 
99,999


$100,000 - 
109,999


$110,000 - 
120,000


$0 -     9,999 $0 $280 $850 $950 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,020 $1,560 $1,870 $1,870 $1,870


$10,000 -   19,999 280 1,280 1,950 2,150 2,220 2,220 2,220 2,760 3,760 4,070 4,070 4,210


$20,000 -   29,999 850 1,950 2,720 2,920 2,980 2,980 3,520 4,520 5,520 5,830 5,980 6,180


$30,000 -   39,999 950 2,150 2,920 3,120 3,180 3,720 4,720 5,720 6,720 7,180 7,380 7,580


$40,000 -   59,999 1,020 2,220 2,980 3,570 4,640 5,640 6,640 7,750 8,950 9,460 9,660 9,860


$60,000 -   79,999 1,020 2,610 4,370 5,570 6,640 7,750 8,950 10,150 11,350 11,860 12,060 12,260


$80,000 -   99,999 1,870 4,070 5,830 7,150 8,410 9,610 10,810 12,010 13,210 13,720 13,920 14,120


$100,000 - 124,999 1,870 4,270 6,230 7,630 8,900 10,100 11,300 12,500 13,700 14,210 14,720 15,720


$125,000 - 149,999 2,040 4,440 6,400 7,800 9,070 10,270 11,470 12,670 14,580 15,890 16,890 17,890


$150,000 - 174,999 2,040 4,440 6,400 7,800 9,070 10,580 12,580 14,580 16,580 17,890 18,890 20,170


$175,000 - 199,999 2,040 4,440 6,400 8,510 10,580 12,580 14,580 16,580 18,710 20,320 21,620 22,920


$200,000 - 249,999 2,720 5,920 8,680 10,900 13,270 15,570 17,870 20,170 22,470 24,080 25,380 26,680


$250,000 - 449,999 2,970 6,470 9,540 12,040 14,410 16,710 19,010 21,310 23,610 25,220 26,520 27,820


$450,000 and over 3,140 6,840 10,110 12,810 15,380 17,880 20,380 22,880 25,380 27,190 28,690 30,190





